## BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF ORANGE COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM RESOLUTION 19-044

## RESOLUTION HONORING BOB TESSIER ON THE OCCASION OF HIS RETIREMENT.

Minutes of a regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Orange County Library System, Orange County Florida, held in the City of Orlando on the 11<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2019, at 6:00 pm, prevailing Eastern Time.

PRESENT: Lisa Franchina; Ted Maines; Richard Maladecki; Nicole Benjamin

ABSENT: Marucci Guzmán

- 1. Whereas Bob Tessier has dedicated years working with the Orange County Library System and has embodied the values of the System: Respect, Integrity, Creativity, Collaboration, Learning, Service and Excellence
- 2. Whereas Bob Tessier has served as the Comptroller / CFO at OCLS
- 3. Whereas Bob Tessier has consistently sought to provide the most value for the least cost for the Taxpayers of the Library District
- 4. Whereas Bob Tessier provided steady and sound guidance and strong leadership, especially to the Finance, Human Resources Department and the Facilities and Maintenance Department
- 5. Whereas Bob Tessier assiduously to enhance the financial position of the Library, having served as one of the three fiduciaries monitoring the Library's pension and health insurance funds as the Library system grew and developed over the many years
- 6. Whereas Bob Tessier was the architect of the Library's budget and millage efforts and effectively presented our financial picture to the library's Board of Governors, the Library Board, the staff and the taxpayers
- 7. Whereas Bob Tessier was an extraordinary asset to the Library and served under three Directors
- 8. Whereas his legacy is one of extraordinary service and commitment both to the Library and to the community

Now be it resolved that the Orange County Library System Board of Trustees publicly recognizes, honors, thanks, and congratulates Bo Tessier for his excellent and steadfast service to the Orange County Library System. The Board wishes him well upon his retirement and the next chapter in his life.

AYES: 4

NAYS: 0

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED:

Milinda Neusaenger
Secretary